This is an Accepted Manuscript, which has been through the
Royal Society of Chemistry peer review process and has been
accepted for publication.
Accepted Manuscripts are published online shortly after
acceptance, before technical editing, formatting and proof reading.
Using this free service, authors can make their results available
to the community, in citable form, before we publish the edited
article. We will replace this Accepted Manuscript with the edited

ip
t
measurements on TEM images for all the samples. Large standard deviation values are intrinsic to the
methodology; still, the numeric data obtained allowed a better understanding of the evolution of the system.
As qualitatively observed, in the acidic procedure, length of fibers precipitated at 25 ºC was larger than that
of the nanorods produced at 100 ºC. The length decrease caused by the higher proportion of water was larger
in the sequence X5-25 (321.0 - 140.7 nm) than in samples X5_100 (70.6 - 52.8 nm) over the range of
water/xerogel ratios from 1/1 to 1/15. The length distributions calculated from the measurements also
reduced their full width at half maximum (FWHM, Table 1) with increasing water-to-solid ratio.
Considering the two series of materials, a wide range (ca. 300 to 50 nm) of length-controlled boehmite
microfibers and nanorods was prepared.
Size measurements were performed as well in alkaline series X10-25 and X10-100, considering the longer
diagonal of the rhombohedric (010) basal surface. Although not as pronounced as in the case of acicular
materials, a slight reduction of size for the platelets of samples precipitated in basic conditions was also
observed with increasing water/xerogel ratio. Materials obtained from sample X10-100 always showed
larger sizes than those of sample X10-25, altogether comprising a range of ca. 50 to 25 nm size platelets.
Interestingly and despite the differences in the physical principle and the determined magnitude of the
techniques, results of DLS measurements matched the observations based on TEM image analysis, thus
assessing, with much higher statistical significance, the validity of the applied methodology. Figure 2 shows
the particle size distributions of samples precipitated under acidic conditions. For the sake of clarity just 1/1

xerogels, the averaged crystallite sizes (Dv) values were obtained by the Rietveld refinement of the
diffraction pattern. Table 2 summarizes the averaged crystallite size values for all the final boehmites. The
weighted residual (Rwp) values were in the range of those reported in the literature
35
. As can be seen in table
2, the averaged values of crystallite size for the obtained boehmites were in the range of 11.5 to 23.0 nm.
These values differed from the ones estimated by the measurement of the particle dimensions on TEM
images. This disagreement could be justified by the highly anisotropic morphologies observed by electron
microscopy, taking into account that the Dv values obtained from XRD patter simulation represent a
crystallite equivalent spherical diameter. Furthermore, the possibility of the boehmite nanoparticles being
composed by a number of crystallites needs also to be considered among the reasons for this disagreement.
To check the possible anisotropy of the diffraction domains, a single-line analysis of crystallite size in the
directions of the crystallographic axis were performed. The results obtained by the application of the
Scherrer equation to (020), (200) and (002) reflections as independent single-lines are included in Table 2.
Directions [010] and [001] showed crystallite sizes close to the mean value obtained by the Rietveld method,
and quite homogeneous along the samples series, with the exception of X10-100-1/1 & 6/1. Direction [100],
on the contrary, presented size values noticeable different either to the averaged size or to those of [010] and
[001] directions. Of special signification resulted the values of samples X5, which showed the larger sizes
Page 9 of 30 CrystEngComm
C

cr
ip
t
 20
Table1. Size data for boehmites prepared varying pH and temperature of precipitation (Precip. T) and
water:xerogel weight ratios in the hydrothermal process at 200 ºC for 48 h.  L- average length value; Std. Dev-
L standard deviation; Mode- L frequency maximum; n- number of measurements.
Sample pH Precip. T L Std. Dev. FWHM Mode n
  (ºC) (nm) (nm) (nm) (nm)
X5-25-1/1 5 25 321.0 126.4 333.45 205.10 44
X5-25-6/1 5 25 207.5 84.4 205.53 136.20 57
X5-25-15/1 5 25 140.7 53.8 134.32 77.39 50
X5-100-1/1 5 100 70.6 28.2 72.53 61.95 193
X5-100-6/1 5 100 56.4 23.6 50.94 33.57 122
X5-100-15/1 5 100 52.8 21.3 34.76 30.82 226
X10-25-1/1 10 25 33.9 14.2 19.91 22.77 86
X10-25-6/1 10 25 31.3 12.2 28.27 22.86 72
X10-25-15/1 10 25 25.6 10.4 16.63 16.94 196
X10-100-1/1 10 100 52.2 20.5 36.33 35.10 104
X10-100-6/1 10 100 44.5 20.9 39.03 25.86 139
X10-100-15/1 10 100 43.4 22.6 32.53 31.48 77
Page 20 of 30CrystEngComm
C
ry
st